
 
 

24 January 2023 
 
 

Worthing Cabinet 
 

Date: 
 

1 February 2023 

Time: 
 

6.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Pavillion Barn, Field Place, Worthing 
 
 

Committee Membership: Councillors Dr Beccy Cooper (Chairman), Martin McCabe, 
Helen Silman, Emma Taylor, John Turley, Carl Walker (Vice-Chair), Vicki Wells, 
Rosey Whorlow and Rita Garner 

 
 

Agenda 
Part A 
  
1. Declarations of Interest   
 
 Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation 

to any business on the agenda.  Declarations should also be made at any stage 
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.  
 
  
 
If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this 
meeting. 
  

2. Minutes   
 
 To approve the minutes of the Worthing Executive meeting held on 31 January 

2022, copies of which have been previously circulated. 
  

3. Public Questions   
 

Public Document Pack



 To receive any questions from members of the public. 
 
  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 27 January 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk     
 
  
 
(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

4. Members Questions   
 
 Pre-submitted Members questions are pursuant to rule 12 of the Council & 

Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
  
 
Questions should be submitted by noon on Friday 27 January 2023 to 
Democratic Services, democratic.services@adur-worthing.gov.uk   
 
  
 
(Note: Member Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.) 
  

5. Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions   
 
 To consider any items the Chairman of the meeting considers to be urgent. 

  
6. Investing in our Places - Capital Programme  2023/24 to 2025/26  (Pages 5 - 

68) 
 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 5 
  

7. Budget Estimates 2023/24 and setting of the 2023/24 Council Tax  (Pages 69 
- 118) 

 
 To consider a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources, 

copy attached as item 6 
 

 
Recording of this meeting 
 
Please note that this meeting is being live streamed and a recording of the meeting will be 
available on the Council’s website. This meeting will remain on our website for one year 
and will be deleted after that period.  The Council will not be recording any discussions in 
Part B of the agenda (where the press and public have been excluded). 
 
For Democratic Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

For Legal Services enquiries relating 
to this meeting please contact: 

Neil Terry  Joanne Lee  



 Senior Democratic Services Officer  
 01903 221073 
neil.terry@worthing.gov.uk 

Head of Legal Services and Monitoring 
Officer 
joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk 
 

 
Duration of the Meeting:  Three hours after the commencement of the meeting the 
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue.  A vote will be 
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue. 
 

mailto:joanne.lee@adur-worthing.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Worthing Cabinet 
 1st February 2023 

 Key Decision [Yes/No] 

 Ward(s) Affected: All 

 Investing in our Places - Capital Programme  2023/24 to 2025/26 

 Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and Resources 

 Executive Summary 

 1.  Purpose 

 1.1  This  report  recommends  the  investment  programmes  for  Worthing 
 Borough  Council  which  supports  both  the  strategic  ambition  of  the  Council 
 and  the  vital  regular  investment  toward  the  upkeep  and  improvement  of 
 our public assets. 

 1.2  Members  are  now  asked  to  approve  the  new  schemes  for  2023/24.  This 
 report recommends: 

 ●  the  schemes  for  inclusion  in  the  overall  Capital  Investment 
 Programmes for 2023/24; and 

 ●  an  indicative  list  of  schemes  for  2024/25  which  will  be  confirmed  next 
 year. 

 1.3  The  report  also  informs  the  Cabinet  of  the  resources  available  for  future 
 capital  investment,  and  updates  Members  about  the  financing  of  the 
 proposed programmes. 

 1.4   The following appendices have been attached to this report: 

 (i)  Appendix 1  2022/23  Budgets  reprofiled  to  2023/24  for 
 scheme delivery in 2023/24; 

 (ii)  Appendix 2  New  schemes  to  be  included  in  2023/24 
 Capital  Investment  Programme  including  the 
 share  of  the  Joint  Strategic  Committee 
 programme; 

 (iii)  Appendix 3  Full  Worthing  Borough  Council  capital 

5

Agenda Item 6



 investment  programme  for  2022/23  - 
 2025/26 

 (iv)  Appendix 4  Partnership  capital  investment  programme 
 for 2023/24 - 2025/26 

 (v)  Appendix 5  Amendments  and  additions  to  the  Reserve 
 List of schemes 

 2.  Recommendations 

 2.1  The Cabinet is recommended to: 

 (a)  Consider  the  General  Fund  Capital  Investment  Programmes  for 
 2023/24  and  confirm  the  schemes  to  be  included  as  detailed  in  Appendix  2 
 and 3; 

 (b)  Recommend the full programme detailed at Appendix 3 for approval by 
 Council on the 21st February 2023; 

 (c)  Note  the  amendments  and  additions  to  the  reserve  lists  as  detailed  in 
 Appendix 5 

 3.  Context 

 3.1  The  development  of  the  capital  programme  is  guided  by  the  Capital  Strategy 
 which  outlines  the  level  of  resources  available  and  sets  the  framework  for  the 
 approval  and  delivery  of  the  programme.  The  Adur  and  Worthing  Capital 
 Strategy  2023  -  26  was  updated  and  agreed  by  the  Joint  Strategic  Committee 
 (JSC)  on  11th  October  2022.  The  financial  impact  of  the  proposed  Capital 
 Investment  Programme  was  set  out  in  the  outline  5  year  forecast  included  in 
 the  “Developing  a  revenue  budget  for  2023/24  against  a  backdrop  of  high 
 inflation”  report  which  was  agreed  by  Joint  Strategic  Committee  on  5th  July 

[...]
ts Add to Reserve List

and beam encasements needs to be 

programmed in the future Capital

Investment Programme

Page 7 of 9

65



APPENDIX 5

Estimates Reason Officer's

£ Recommendations

ADMIN BUILDINGS

Commerce Way

Contribution to improvements to south car N/C Scheme to be reviewed and specific Remove from Reserve List
park area works to be bid for in future years if 

required

Vehicle Workshop - Contribution to 126,500 Scheme included in the proposed Remove from Reserve List
the replacement of the roof 2024/25 Capital Investment Programme
(Total cost £253,000)

CORPORATE BUILDINGS

Condition surveys of commercial 55,000 Estimate revised Amend Reserve List
leased out properties

(Annual provision)

INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS 

TECHNOLOGY

Desktop equipment, software and infrastructure 121,900 Estimate revised Amend Reserve List
replacements

(Partnership scheme with Adur District Council.

Total annual provision  £230,000)

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

Meadow Road Depot 
External wall cladding and downpipe 25,000 Estimate Revised Amend Reserve List

replacement

Toilet Refurbishment 14,500 Estimate Revised Amend Reserve List

WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL - RESOURCES

RESERVE LIST : FUTURE CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME : ADDITIONS, AMENDMENTS AND DELETIONS

Scheme

Page 8 of 9

66



APPENDIX 5

Estimates Reason Officer's

£ Recommendations

WORTHING BOROUGH COUNCIL - RESOURCES

RESERVE LIST : FUTURE CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME : ADDITIONS, AMENDMENTS AND DELETIONS

Scheme

TOWN HALL

Roofing - Renewal of slate roof coverings 520,000 Phase 1 works included in the proposed Amend Reserve List

2023/24 Capital Investment Programme.

Estimate revised

Page 9 of 9

67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Worthing Cabinet
1 February 2023

Key Decision [Yes/No]

Ward(s) Affected: All

Budget Estimates 2023/24 and setting of the 2023/24 Council Tax

Report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability & Resources

Officer Contact Details
Sarah Gobey, Chief Financial Officer, 01903 221221
sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Executive Summary

1. Purpose

1.1 This report is the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the
annual budgeting exercise, and asks members to consider:

● The final revenue estimates for 2023/24 including any adjustments
arising from settlement;

● An updated outline 5-year forecast; and

● The provisional level of Council Tax for 2023/24, prior to its
submission to the Council for approval on the 21st February 2023.
This will be subject to any proposals to change the draft revenue
budget following the consideration of the budget by  the Executive.

1.2 The report outlines the medium term financial challenge through to
2027/28, discusses the impact the current high inflation is having on the
budget over the next year, and sets out performance in the key strategic
areas of commercialisation, digital transformation and strategic asset
management. This has been updated to include the latest information
regarding the impact of the inflation on the Council’s financial position.
The current budget strategy is having a significant effect on how the
Council will be funded in the future with increasing income generated
from commercial income and rents. Following the delay to the fairer

69

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sarah.gobey@adur-worthing.gov.uk


funding review, the challenge still remains significant for 2024/25,
however the delivery of the budget strategy will ensure that this is met.

1.3 These budgets reflect the Council's ambitions set out in the JSC
Sub-Committee report ‘New Priorities for Worthing’, supported by ‘Our
Plan’ and agreed savings proposals contributing to the financial
sustainability of the Councils.

1.4 The major points raised within the report include:

● A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should
prepare itself for a continuation of the reduction in Government
resources for 2023/24 and beyond (see section  4);

● Highlights the proposed funding for initiatives to support the
Councils’ ambitions;

● Details the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2;

● The Executive will need to consider whether to increase Council
Tax by 2.99% or by a lower amount (section 5.10).

1.5 The budget is analysed by Cabinet Member portfolio. In addition,
the draft estimates for 2023/24 have been prepared, as always, in
accordance with the requirements of the Service Reporting Code of
Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension costs
adjustments that do not impact either on the Budget Requirement or
the Council Tax Requirement).

1.6 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has been informed that
the referendum criteria for this year is an increase of £15.00 per
Band D property which would be equivalent to an increase of 6.67%
and a further £10.00 in 2024/25. The proposed 2023/24 budget is
due to be considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP)
on 27th January 2023. If the proposals are vetoed by the PCP,
revised proposals will be considered by the Panel on the 20th

February 2023 at which point the Commissioner will be in a position
to confirm the Council Tax for 2023/34 in time for Council on the 21st

February 2023.

1.7 The draft Local Government Settlement allows Councils to increase
core Council Tax by up to 2.99%. Those Councils with responsibility
for Adult Social Care can increase Council Tax by up to a further

70



2%. Therefore a Council Tax increase of 4.99% for Councils with
social care responsibilities is allowed for 2023/24.

1.8 The precept for West Sussex County Council has not yet been
finalised and will not be confirmed until 17th February 2023. The
formal detailed resolution setting the overall Council Tax for next
year will be presented directly to the Council Meeting on 21st

February 2023.

1.9 The following appendices have been attached to this report:

(i) Appendix 1 5 year forecast for Worthing Borough Council

(ii) Appendix 2 Proposals for investment in services

(iii) Appendix 3 Estimated Reserves

(iv) Appendix 4 Council Tax base for 2023/24

(v) Appendix 5 Outcome of consultation exercise

2. Recommendations
2.1 The Executive is recommended to:

(a) Consider and approve, if agreed, the proposals to invest in
services outlined in Appendix 2;

(b) Agree to recommend to Council the draft budgets for 2023/24 and
the transfer to Reserves leading to a net budget requirement of
£14,188,940 which includes provision for the proposals in
Appendix 2, subject to any agreed amendments; and

(c)  Consider which Band D Council Tax to recommend to Council for
Worthing Borough Council’s requirements in 2023/24 as set out in
section 5.10

(d)  Approve the Council Tax base of 39,364.6  for 2023/24 as set out in
paragraph 12.3.

71



3. INTRODUCTION

3.1 The Joint Strategic Committee considered the outline 5-year forecast for
2023/24 to 2027/28 and the Budget Strategy on 5th July 2022, which was
subsequently adopted by each full Council. At this stage in the budget
cycle, the report identified the following cumulative shortfalls in funding for
the General Fund:

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Budget shortfall 2,702 4,341 5,209 5,933 6,381

3.2 The Councils had already set-up several strategic programmes which are
responsible for taking forward key initiatives aimed at delivering savings for
the future. These are now in the process of being reviewed in the context
of Our Plan and new political priorities but the overarching structure is
sound and we continue to organise our work in these programmes:

1. The Major Projects programme leads on delivering regeneration
projects to increase employment space and additional housing;

2. The Strategic Asset Management programme will lead on delivering the
income growth associated with the Strategic Property Fund and any
proposed new developments;

3. The Commercial programme is developing initiatives for income growth
from commercial services and seeks to improve the customer
[...]
rrent high inflation on the Council’s budgets:

5.2.1 As part of settlement the Council received a number of additional grants.
These include:

£’000
Services Grant 105
Funding Guarantee 256
New Homes Bonus 125
Total allocated to support the budget 486

5.2.2 The current challenges due to inflation will continue to impact on the
Councils finances throughout 2023/24. Where these impacts have been able
to be quantified, provision has been included in the draft budget.
Nevertheless, the rate at which income recovers is difficult to quantify with
any certainty. Additional risk areas relating to the economic climate include:

● Fees and charges income, particularly in relation to car parks and
bereavement services.

● Impact on homelessness caseload. There remains a risk that demand
and associated costs may increase further over the coming year.

● Additional staffing costs. Currently there are a number of areas where it
is proving difficult to recruit new staff, consequently there is increasing
pressure on staffing budgets.

82



5.3 Delivering the Council’s priorities:

5.3.1 The budget is fundamental to realising the Council’s ambitions set out in the
Council administration’s strategic priorities and in ‘Our Plan’. The budget
enables the Council’s role to lead and work with partners to develop our
communities and our economies. Attached at Appendix 2 are some
proposals for investment back into services to deliver the outcomes
committed to for member consideration.

5.3.2 The budget is designed around the structure of Our Plan in order to facilitate
the shared delivery model with Adur. The Council’s priorities will be
delivered within this structure and examples include:

5.3.3 Thriving Economy

The Council recognises the importance of ongoing investment in our places
to ensure that they remain vibrant locations for social, economic and culture
hubs for our communities. Budgets have been created to facilitate the
delivery of major projects to enable the development of
[...]
 as
follows:

Expected shortfall per year

2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Annual budget shortfall 1,692 1,561 843 443

Future savings from budget strategy:
Annual increase to set-aside into
commercial property reserve

100 100 100 100

Commercial activities -450 -450 -450 -450
Service and digital redesign -120 -120 -120 -120
Asset rationalisation and disposal
programme

-78 -105 -190 -190

Excess savings (-) / new savings
initiatives to be identified 1,144 986 183 -217

6.4 With the delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge has now moved onto
2024/25 which becomes a more challenging year. Given the scale of savings
that the Council needs to deliver from 2024/25 onwards, it is intended to do a
full refresh of the strategy to ensure the Council meets the challenges of the
next few years and continues to set a budget without reliance on reserves.

7.0 RESERVES

7.1 Sections 26 and 27 of The Local Government Act 2003 require the Council’s
Chief Financial Officer to comment on the adequacy of the Council’s reserves.
The reserves have therefore been reviewed in accordance with best practice.

7.2 To enable a view to be taken on the adequacy of reserves, Members need to
be aware that, broadly speaking, there are two categories of revenue reserves
relevant to the Council. The General Fund Working Balance which primarily is
available to cushion the impact of uncertain cash flows and act as a
contingency to meet unforeseen costs arising during a budget year (e.g.
unexpected increases in the demand for services or losses in income); and
Earmarked Reserves which are sums held for specific defined purposes
(details are provided in Appendix 3) and to meet known or predicted liabilities.
Both categories of reserves can be used on a planned prudent basis to
underpin the annual budget.

92



7.3 The Council has successfully protected and built the reserves over a number
of years. In the past five years the reserves have generally increased as
follo
[...]
he service investment proposals.

(b) Council Tax Base

The Council’s Tax base for 2023/24 is 39,364.6 Band D equivalent
properties. There is a decrease to the current year base of 39,610.5
which is due to the impact of the Council Tax Support Scheme. The full
calculation of the tax base is shown in Appendix 4.

(c) Worthing Borough Council Band D Council Tax

In Section 5.10, the options for the Council Tax increase are discussed
in detail. An average Council Tax increase of 2.09% will ensure that the
Council has a balanced budget, an average increase of 2.99% will lever
in sufficient additional resources to fund the service investment
proposals recommended for approval at Appendix 2 and deliver a
balanced budget.

12.4 West Sussex County Council and Sussex Police Authority

(a) The County Council requirements are expected to be confirmed on
17th February, 2023. The proposed Police and Crime 2023/24 budget
is due to be considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP)
on 27th January 2023.

2022/23
£

2023/24
£

West Sussex County Council 1,555.74 t.b.c
Sussex Police Authority 224.91 t.b.c
TOTAL 1,780.65 t.b.c.

12.5 The final figures for all authorities will be incorporated into the formal Council
Tax setting resolution to be presented to the Council at its meeting on 21st

February 2023.

101



13.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

13.1 The Local Government Act 2003 places an obligation on the Chief Finance
Officer to set prudential indicators and report to the Council on the robustness
of the estimates and the adequacy of reserves which are addressed within the
body of this report.

13.2 The Local Government Act 2003 requires that the Council sets a balanced
budget. The purpose of this Report is to demonstrate how Worthing Borough
Council intends to meet this legal requirement for 2023/24.

13.3 The Local Authority Finance Act 1992 provides the power for Full Council to
authorise the proposals for Council Tax.

13.4 Section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (LGA 199
[...]
vest more in young people / children.
Example: investing in play areas and
services for young people

12.39%
108

40.25%
351

46.90%
409

0.46%
4 872

Invest in more sustainable travel
infrastructure. Example: creating more
cycling infrastructure

49.08%
428

28.33%
247

22.25%
194

0.34%
3 872

Do more to protect / develop more green
spaces. Example: doing more to increase
the biodiversity of our parks and green
spaces

22.13%
193

43.69%
381

33.60%
293

0.57%
5 872

Do more to address the cost and
availability of housing. Example:
accelerating our ambition to build council
housing

21.67%
189

29.59%
258

47.82%
417

0.92%
8 872

Do more to support independent shops /
businesses / more diversity in shops.
Example: doing more promotion and
marketing to bring people into our town

23.62%
206

45.53%
397

30.28%
264

0.57%
5 872

Do more to invest in facilities in parks
such as pavilions or public toilets

19.38%
169

50.23%
438

29.93%
261

0.46%
4 872

answered 872

skipped 53

117



4. In February we will need to set our Council Tax. Money that we collect is split
between West Sussex County Council (WSCC), the Office of the Sussex Police &
Crime Commissioner (OSPCC) and us.Last year, of the total of £1807.12 paid by a
Worthing Band C household, £1382.88 went to WSCC, £199.92 went to the OSPCC and
just £224.32 went to us to fund all the services we provide.Which of the following
options do you think is most appropriate:

Answer Choices Response
Percent

Response
Total

1

Increase Council Tax by 2% -
this would make a significant
contribution to balancing the
budget

 36.62% 316

2

Increase Council Tax to 3% - we
could prioritise this additional
funding for key services or to
support the most vulnerable in
our communities

 34.88% 301

3 None of the above / don't know /
no opinion  28.51% 246

answered 863

skipped 62

118


	Agenda
	6 Investing in our Places - Capital Programme  2023/24 to 2025/26
	Appendix 1 - WBC 2022-23 Budgets Reprofiled to 2023-24
	Appendix 2 - WBC New Schemes to be included in the 2023-24 Capital Investment Programme
	Appendix 3 - Worthing Borough Council Capital Investment Programme 2022-23 - 2025-26 V2
	Appendix 4 - Partnership Capital Investment Programme 2023-24 - 2025-26
	Appendix 5 - Amendments and Additions to the WBC Reserve List

	7 Budget Estimates 2023/24 and setting of the 2023/24 Council Tax



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Cabinet 
1 February 2023 

at 6.30 pm 
 
Present: 

Councillor Dr Beccy Cooper (Chairman) 
Councillor Carl Walker (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Rita Garner   Councillor John Turley 
Councillor Martin McCabe   Councillor Vicki Wells 
*Councillor Helen Silman   *Councillor Rosey Whorlow 
Councillor Emma Taylor 

 
*= 

absent 
 
  
WCAB/1/22-23   Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
WCAB/2/22-23   Public Questions 

 
There were no questions from the public. 
  
WCAB/3/22-23   Members Questions 

 
There were no pre-submitted questions from Members. 
  
WCAB/4/22-23   Items Raised Under Urgency Provisions 

 
An urgent item was agreed to be considered by the Leader who made the following 
announcement  
  
‘There has been an urgent matter brought forward for consideration at tonight’s meeting. 
I have agreed to accept the item  in  accordance with the appropriate Section of the Local 
Government Act 1972, by reason of special circumstances. 
  
I propose that we shall consider the urgent item as the last item of business on tonight’s 
agenda’. 
  
WCAB/5/22-23   Investing in our Places - Capital Programme  2023/24 to 2025/26 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 6. 
  
This report before Cabinet recommended the investment programmes for Worthing 
Borough Council which supported both the strategic ambition of the Council and the vital 
regular investment toward the upkeep and improvement of our public assets.  



 
2 

  
Members were asked to improve the new schemes for 2023/24. The report 
recommended schemes for inclusion in the programme for 2023/24 and an indicative list 
for schemes for 2024/25.  
  
Cabinet was informed of the resources available for future capital investment, and 
updated Members about the financing of the proposed programmes.  
  
Members welcomed the report and discussed specific projects within the plan 
  
Decision  
  
That the Cabinet 
  

a)    Considered the General Fund Capital Investment Programmes for 2023/24 and 
confirmed the schemes to be included as detailed in Appendix 2 and 3; 

  
b)    Recommended the full programme detailed at Appendix 3 for approval by Council 

on the 21st February 2023;  
  
  

c)    Noted the amendments and additions to the reserve lists as detailed in Appendix 
5. 

  
Reason for Decision 
  
To protect and maintain the Borough’s Assets  
  
Alternative options considered 
  
As outlined in the report. 
  
Call In  
  
The call-in deadline for this decision is Monday 13 February 2023 at 5.00pm. 
  
There is no call in for b) as it is a decision for Council 
  
  
WCAB/6/22-23   Budget Estimates 2023/24 and setting of the 2023/24 Council Tax 

 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Digital, Sustainability and 
Resources, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes as Item 7. 
  
The report before members was the final budget report of the year, the culmination of the 
annual budgeting exercise, and asked members to consider: final revenue estimates, an 
updated outline 5-year forecast and the provisional level of Council Tax for 2023/24 prior 
to its submission to Council for approval. 
  
The report outlined the medium term financial challenge through to 2027/28, discussed 
the impact the current high inflation was having on the budget over the next year, and set 



 
3 

out performance in the key strategic areas of commercialisation, digital transformation 
and strategic asset management. This had been updated to include the latest information 
regarding the impact of the inflation on the Council’s financial position. The current 
budget strategy was having a significant effect on how the Council would be funded in 
the future with increasing income generated from commercial income and rents. 
Following the delay to the fairer funding review, the challenge still remained significant for 
2024/25, however the delivery of the budget strategy would ensure that this was met. 
  
These budgets reflected the Council's ambitions set out in the JSC Sub-Committee 
report ‘New Priorities for Worthing’, supported by ‘Our Plan’ and agreed savings 
proposals contributing to the financial sustainability of the Councils.  
  
The major points raised within the report included:  
  
● A full update on the impact of settlement. The Council should prepare itself for a 

continuation of the reduction in Government resources for 2023/24 and beyond (see 
section 4); 

  
● Highlighted the proposed funding for initiatives to support the Councils’ ambitions;  
  
● Details the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2;  
  
● The Executive would need to consider whether to increase Council Tax by 2.99% or by 

a lower amount (section 5.10).  
  
The budget was analysed by Cabinet Member portfolio. In addition, the draft estimates 
for 2023/24 have been prepared, as always, in accordance with the requirements of the 
Service Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (except in relation to pension 
costs adjustments that do not impact either on the Budget Requirement or the Council 
Tax Requirement).  
  
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) had been informed that the referendum 
criteria for this year was an increase of £15.00 per Band D property which would be 
equivalent to an increase of 6.67% and a further £10.00 in 2024/25. The proposed 
2023/24 budget was due to be considered by the Sussex Police and Crime Panel (PCP) 
on 27th January 2023. If the proposals were vetoed by the PCP, revised proposals would 
be considered by the Panel on the 20th February 2023 at which point the Commissioner 
will be in a position to confirm the Council Tax for 2023/34 in time for Council on the 21st 
February 2023.  
  
The draft Local Government Settlement allowed Councils to increase core Council Tax 
by up to 2.99%. Those Councils with responsibility for Adult Social Care could increase 
Council Tax by up to a further 2%. Therefore a Council Tax increase of 4.99% for 
Councils with social care responsibilities was allowed for 2023/24.  
  
The precept for West Sussex County Council had not yet been finalised and will not be 
confirmed until 17th February 2023. The formal detailed resolution setting the overall 
Council Tax for next year would be presented directly to the Council Meeting on 21st 
February 2023.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report to the committee and laid out 
the main points therein including the severe financial pressures being placed upon the 



 
4 

council. The Cabinet Member detailed the measures taken to meet the necessary 
savings, however there was some pressure placed on reserves which had been the case 
for previous years. It was the intention to strengthen the reserve position.  
  
It was noted that the Local Government Settlement allowed Councils to increase core 
Council Tax by up to 2.99% from 1.99% the previous year. Due to the severe financial 
pressures it was recommended that the increase in Council Tax be 2.99% enabling the 
Council to meet its target of delivering high quality frontline services and supporting those 
in need. A 2.99% increase in Council tax amounted to a yearly increase of about £7 per 
year for a band D property and £6 for a Band C property. 
  
Members discussed the issue and acknowledged the difficult position the Council was in. 
It was noted that just 12.4% of Council tax went to the Borough even though the Council 
provided essential services. Steps had been taken to lighten the load on those who faced 
financial hardship and programmes to address the coast of living emergency.  
  
The Cabinet took a recorded vote on the individual recommendations before it 
  
For: (recommendations a,b,c,d) - Councillors Cooper, Garner, McCabe, Taylor, Turley, 
Walker, Wells  
  
Against: (0) 
  
Abstentions: (0)  
  
  
Decision 
  
That the Cabinet 
  

a)    Approved, the proposals to invest in services outlined in Appendix 2; 
  

b)    Recommended to Council the draft budgets for 2023/24 and the transfer to 
Reserves leading to a net budget requirement of £14,188,940 which included 
provision for the proposals in Appendix 2, subject to any agreed amendments; 

  
c)    Recommended to Council an increase of 2.99% in Council Tax, making Band D 

£259.92 per annum for Worthing Borough Council’s requirements in 2023/24, as 
set out in paragraph 5.10; and 

  
d)    Approved the Council Tax base of 39,364.6 for 2023/24 as set out in paragraph 

12.3.  
  
Reason for Decision 
  
Statutory requirement to set a budget. 
  
Alternative options considered 
  
As outlined in the report. 
 
  



 
5 

Call-in 
  
The call-in deadline for decision (a) and (d) will be 5.00pm on Monday 13 February 2023. 
There is no call-in for recommendations to Full Council, (b) or (c). 
  
WCAB/7/22-23   Local Plan Adoption with Additional Modifications 

 
Before the Committee was an urgent report and exempt annex by the Director for 
Economy, copies of which had been circulated to all Members and a copy of which is 
attached to the signed copy of these minutes. Prior to hearing the item the Leader 
confirmed with members that they had received enough time to read and consider the 
report.  
 
The report detailed that Worthing Borough Council must prepare a Local Plan to 
establish local planning policies for the Borough. After a number of years of preparation 
the Worthing Local Plan was entering the final stages towards adoption. The Local Plan 
was Submitted for Examination in June 2021, the Hearing Sessions were held in 
November 2021 and a Schedule of Modifications was consulted on during 2022.  
 
The Local Planning Inspector issued his Report to the Council.  This summarised the 
Inspector’s key findings and his conclusion within the Report was that the Plan, as 
modified, was sound and legally compliant confirming the steps for formally adopting the 
local plan. The Local Plan was thereafter referred for adoption to the December 2022 Full 
Council Meeting.  
 
Prior to Full Council, Officers became aware of a factual misrepresentation in the 
information that had been submitted to the Planning Inspector when considering his final 
report which is referred to in more detail at Paragraph 3 below. As result of the 
Misrepresentation the referral to Full Council for adoption in December was postponed to 
enable Officers to consider how best to resolve the Misrepresentation. 
 
The Report   
 

• Referenced under background papers the Report previously considered by The 
Joint Strategic Committee Sub-Committee on 8th November 2022 and approved 
for referral to Full Council;  

 
• Repeated the Recommendations for adopting the Local Plan to be referred to Full 

Council subject to the additional modifications proposed within the Report  
 
Decision 
 
That the Cabinet 
 

1. Approved the additional modifications referred to in this Report at Paragraph 5.1 
(a)  and delegated authority to the Director for the Economy to make the additional 
modifications to the Local Plan. 

 
2. Referred the Local Plan together with the additional modifications to full Council 

for approval, repeating the recommendations from the November JSC Sub-
Committee which read as follows:-   
 



 
6 

a. Note the Inspector’s Report containing the Inspector’s main modifications to be 
made to the submitted Worthing Local Plan in order for it to be found sound 
(Appendix 1);  

 
b. Note the process of Sustainability Appraisal that has been followed and the likely 

significant effects of the Local Plan (together with Main Modifications);  
 

c. Note the schedule of Main Modifications (Appendix 2) to the Worthing Local Plan; 
 

d. Recommend to Full Council the adoption of the Worthing Local Plan and Policies 
Map (including main modifications and additional modifications relating to 
presentational improvements, factual updates, grammatical and typographical 
corrections at Appendix 3);  

 
e. Note that if the Local Plan is adopted a copy of the Final Sustainability Appraisal 

report, including a Sustainability Appraisal Post-Adoption Statement, will be made 
available for inspection alongside the Local Plan.  

 
f. To approve use of the Capacity Issues reserve to fund the additional £15,000 cost 

of the examination 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
Statutory requirement to set a Local Plan 
 
Alternative options considered 
 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Call-in 
 
The call-in deadline for decision (a) and (d) will be 5.00pm on Monday 13 February 2022. 
There is no call-in for recommendations to Full Council, 2 (a) to (e). 
 
 
 
The meeting was declared closed by the Chairman at 7.00pm, it having commenced at 
6.30pm. 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 


